Which was adopted. 
No. 2017. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Police 

Department be authorized to expend for the building of a station-house, prison and stable for the 
Thirty-fourth Precinct, the sum of eight thousand three hundred and seventy-three dollars ($8,373) 
from the proceeds of bonds heretofore authorized to be issued by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment and the Municipal Assembly for acquiring sites and making and equipping station-houses, 
prisons and stables for the Police Department, said amounts being in addition to the appropriation

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on October 24, igoo, adopted the 
following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Police 
Department be authorized to expend for the building of a station-house, prison and stable for the 
Thirty-fourth Precinct, the sum of eight thousand three hundred and seventy-three dollars ($8,373) 
from the proceeds of bonds heretofore authorized to be issued by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment and the Municipal Assembly for acquiring sites and making and equipping station-houses,  

prisons and stables for the Police Department, said amounts being in addition to the appropriation

[...]

thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,coo), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolutions adopted by the Board of M.timate and Apportionment October 
24, 1900. 

CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-six thousand 

dollars ($36,000), the proceeds to be used for the improvement of Manhattan square in 
the Borough of Marnhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section i. The Municipal hereby approves of and concurs in the following resolution adopted

[...]

amount allowed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to the Police Department for such 
purpose ; and 

Whereas, The Police Board has purchased land and premises at the southwest corner of 
Boston avenue and Summit place, from Robert H. Johnston for the sum and price of eight 
thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), and proposes to build a station-house, prison and 
stable thereon for the Fortieth Precinct, the cost of whicn, as stated by the architects, will not 
exceed eighty thousand dollars ($80.000), making the total cost thereof eighty-eight thousand 
five hundred dollars ($88,500), such amount being less than the amount appropriated by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for such purpose ; therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully 
requested, in pursuance of section 235 of the Charter of Greater New York, to transfer the sum of

[...]

for the purposes of the Thirty-fourth Precinct, at High Bridge, in the Borough of The Bronx, to 
enable the Police Board to award the contract for the building of a station-house, prison and stable 
for the Thirty-fourth Precinct, to the lowest bidder, viz : Thomas B. Lea;iy, for the sum and 
price of ninety-eight thousand three hundred and seventy-three dollars ($98,373). 

Correct copy : 
Office of Chief Clerk, Police Department, October 27, 10.37 A. M., 1900. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Comptroller :

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, on July 24, 1900, adopted the following 

resolution : 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 412 of the Laws of 1897, the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board of Education by reso-
lution adopted June 27, 1900, for four hundred and eighty-seven thousand dollars ($487,000), to 
provide for the payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and 
on behalf of the Board of Education of The City of New York, with P. J. Walsh, contractor, for 
erecting new building for the Girls' High School, Borough of Manhattan ;

[...]

providing nteans therefor, be it further 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller 
be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, to the amount of four hundred and eighty-
seven thousand dollars ($487,000). 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of the City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of four